

CASE NO.: SC20-646

Supreme Court of Florida

WILLIAM S. ABRAMSON,

Petitioner,

v.

HON. RON DESANTIS,

in his official capacity as Governor of Florida,

Respondent.

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

Joe Jacquot (FBN 189715)
General Counsel

Nicholas A. Primrose (FBN 104804)
Deputy General Counsel

Joshua E. Pratt (FBN 119347)
Assitant General Counsel

Executive Office of the Governor
The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 717-9310

Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com

Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com

Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

RECEIVED, 05/18/2020 07:14:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND6

ARGUMENT11

I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION11

A. The functions of government are not adversely affected, and, therefore, this Court should decline to invoke its discretionary jurisdiction.13

B. Petitioner lacks standing to seek relief because he has not alleged a special injury.....15

II. IF NOT DISMISSED ON JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS, THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE MERITS19

A. Under the Florida Constitution, the Governor has the authority to issue the Phase 1 Orders.20

B. Under Florida Law, the Governor has authority to issue the Phase 1 Orders.25

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	22
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , No. 2:20-cv-204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020)	23
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	6, 30
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	23
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	20
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	20
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Florida Central & P.R. Co. v. State ex rel. Mayor</i> , 13 So. 103 (Fla. 1893)	18
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Glasser</i> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	21
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	13, 18
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Martinez</i> , 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990)	13
<i>Florida Senate v. Graham</i> , 412 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1982)	14
<i>Gandy v. Borrás</i> , 154 So. 248 (Fla. 1934)	22
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 9 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1942)	22

<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	4, 13, 18
<i>Petition of Fla. State Bar Association for Adoption of Rules for Practice & Procedure</i> , 21 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1945)	21
<i>Rickman v. Whitehurst</i> , 74 So. 205 (Fla. 1917)	15, 17
<i>School Board of Volusia County v. Clayton</i> , 691 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1997)	16
<i>State ex rel. Fulton v. Ives</i> , 167 So. 394 (Fla. 1936)	22
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Prevatt</i> , 148 So. 578 (Fla. 1933)	12
<i>Topps. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	4, 11, 12, 24
<i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Services of Southeast Florida, LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017)	30
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	15
<i>Tobler v. Beckett</i> , 297 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	18
<i>St. John Medical Plans, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 696 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	16
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , No. 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020)	23

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. II, § 3 (2019)	20
Art. III, § 1 (1838)	23
Art. IV, § 1(a) (2019)	<i>Passim</i>

Art. V, § 3(b)(8) (2019)1, 3, 12

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

§ 14.021, Fla. Stat. (2019)22

§ 80.01, Fla. Stat. (2019)12, 18

§ 252.311, Fla. Stat. (2019)5

§ 252.311(1), Fla. Stat. (2019)26, 27, 29

§ 252.311(2), Fla. Stat. (2019)25, 26

§ 252.32, Fla. Stat. (2019)5, 25

§ 252.32(1), Fla. Stat. (2019)26, 29

§ 252.33, Fla. Stat. (2019)26

§ 252.34, Fla. Stat. (1993)10

§ 252.34(1), Fla. Stat. (2019)10

§ 252.34(2), Fla. Stat. (2019)33

§ 252.34(2), Fla. Stat. (1983)9

§ 252.34(5), Fla. Stat. (2019)27

§ 252.34(5), Fla. Stat. (1974)8

§ 252.34(7), Fla. Stat. (2019)29

§ 252.34(7), Fla. Stat. (1993)10

§ 252.34(8), Fla. Stat. (2019)10, 28, 29, 30

§ 252.36, Fla. Stat. (2019)	2, 4, 5, 7, 23
§ 252.36, Fla. Stat. (1974)	9
§ 252.36(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2019)	1, 10
§ 252.36(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1983)	9
§ 252.36(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2019)	2
§ 252.36(2), Fla. Stat. (2019)	10, 31
§ 252.36(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2019)	32
§ 252.36(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2019)	32, 33
§ 252.36(5), Fla. Stat. (2019)	10, 28, 34
§ 252.36(7), Fla. Stat. (2019)	28

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 74-285, Laws of Fla. (1974)	8
Ch. 74-285, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1974)	8, 9
Ch. 83-334, § 13, Laws of Fla. (1983)	9
Ch. 83-334, § 16, Laws of Fla. (1983)	9
Ch. 83-334, § 19, Laws of Fla. (1983)	9
Ch. 93-211, § 10, Laws of Fla. (1993)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</i> (2012)	6, 30
---	-------

Jack Brewster, *A Timeline of the COVID-19 Wuhan Lab Origin Theory*, Forbes
(May 10, 2020)29

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2005)29

Merriam-Webster.Com Dictionary29

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011)29
